City of Seattle Invitation to Bid SPU#2728
Addendum 
Updated 11/03/10

The following is additional information regarding Invitation to Bid SPU #2728, titled Purchase of Tools, Parts and Accessories for Sewer and Drainage and Vacuum Cleaning for Large Eductor Trucks, Rodding Machines, Jet-Eye Equipment and related items   released on 10/15/10.  Deadline for questions is now closed, no further questions will be granted that are received after 11/03/10. The Bid Due of 11/12/10 @ 2:00pm (Pacific) remains unchanged.  This addendum includes both questions from prospective bidders/proposers and the City’s answers, and revisions to the ITB.  This addendum is hereby made part of the ITB and therefore, the information contained herein shall be taken into consideration when preparing and submitting a bid/proposal.
	Item #
	Date Received
	Date Answered
	Vendor’s Question
	City’s Answers/Comments
	ITB/RFP Revisions

	1
	10/21/10
	10/29/10
	
	Specification/Offer Sheet, Mandatory Pricing Section, Drainage & Wastewater Parts and Accessories, page 9, item 34 Cobra or City approved equivalent jet hose. The City wish to delete the City approved equivalent requirement.  
	Revise specification to read:  Cobra Jet Hose.  

	2
	10/21/10
	10/29/10
	Specification/Offer Sheet, Mandatory-Pricing Section, page 10, item 34c states “Part #LH1x20- ¾” leader hose-10’ length.  Did you mean part # LH1x10?  
	Yes.  That was a typographical error on our part.
	Revise specification to read:  Part#LH1x10

	3
	10/21/10
	10/29/10
	Specification/Offer Sheet, Mandatory-Pricing Section, page 10, item 36 Vactor Tube or City approved equivalent.  What size of crown tube and what style of bandloc?  
	
	Revise specification to read: 
A. Crown tube 6” and 8” – 4, 6, 8, 10 and 12 foot lengths with flat flange. 
B. Quick clamps 6” and 8”. Delete bandloc requirement.  

	4
	10/21/10
	10/29/10
	Specification/Offer Sheet, Mandatory-Pricing Section, page 10,item 37 states “ 2”x36”  for the flexible hose.  Did you mean to state 3”x36”?   
	Yes.
	Revise specification to read: 3”x36” Part #DO-89

	6
	10/21/10
	10/29/10
	Specification/Offer Sheet, Mandatory-Pricing Section, page 10,item 38.
	
	Add to specification:  Add whistle stop feature, hand rods are to be threaded

	7
	10/21/10
	10/29/10
	Specification/Offer Sheet, Mandatory-Pricing Section, page 1,items 42-43 states a UEMSI hydraulic swage and hose mender, but you are asking for a  Cobra jet hose on item 34.  Did you mean to state Cobra swage and hose mender? 
	Yes.  
	Revise specification to read: 
42. Cobra Hydraulic Swage machine – part # PF681.  
43. Cobra hose mender part # SCM-16 

	8
	10/21/10
	10/29/10
	Specification/Offer Sheet, Mandatory-Pricing Section, page 11,item 45
	
	Delete item b to the specification.  

	9
	10/21/10
	10/29/10
	We believe that the KEG brand will meet and exceed the city standard.  We would like to request that the City extend the ITB deadline to allow us to demonstrate and have SPU evaluate our KEG product.  Will the City consider this proposal at this time?
	No.  The City cannot extend the ITB deadline as the City has an immediate contract need for the items previously purchased through a blanket contract.  We may entertain demonstrations for other products in the future.  The City specification remains the same. 
	

	10
	10/22/10
	10/29/10
	Can SPU purchase nozzles outside of this contract? If so, who gets involved and how is the evaluation process conducted?  
	Not at this time.  Depending on SPU’s future needs testing of products may be conducted. Users and other technical experts in the City are involved in the performance evaluation of goods and services. 
	

	11
	10/22/10
	10/29/10
	Per ITB, Partial and Multiple Awards section, will the City award by line item? 
	The City will award by line item or as a whole whichever is in the best interest of the City. 
	

	12
	10/22/10
	10/29/10
	Is there a possibility that this could turn into a “mass contract” most similarly to the State of Washington contract model? 
	Our understanding of the definition of mass contract is multiple suppliers with multiple categories and discount offered.  The City envisions awarding one or more contracts but not a large pool. 
	

	13
	10/22/10
	10/29/10
	If we bid a nozzle that is not listed but meets and exceeds the City’s technical specifications and we are the low bidder would we win a contract? 
	No.  Please see item#17
	

	14
	10/22/10
	10/29/10
	Specification/Offer Sheet Section 5 states Mandatory, does this mean we are required to bid at least one item to be considered responsive?  
	Yes.
	

	15
	10/25/10
	10/29/10
	Specification/Offer Sheet Section 5 states prices offered shall include all duties, handling and transportation charges, and all costs incidental to the requested work excluding WA State Sales tax or Use tax.  Does this mean our quote is FOB Destination with no freight charges beyond the price of the item?  
	See next column for revision
	Revise specification to read:  Pricing offered shall be FOB Destination, Prepaid & Add to Invoice

	16
	10/25/10
	10/29/10
	Specification/Offer Sheet Section 5 item 41, states electric eel or City approved equivalent hydrostatic sewer cleaner, how many of the 10’ cables are to be included in the price?  
	Provide a quote for one 10’ cable.  
	

	17
	10/25/10
	10/29/10
	ITB, Section 5, page 3 states “ The manufacturer and model listed are to indicate a standard of performance acceptable to the City.  Any alternate items proposed must meet or exceed the specifications of the equipment listed in both published specifications and actual performance.  Any variation from the published specifications shall be itemized in a separate enclosure.  Alternates will not be considered for those items marked “No Substitutions.”  Any alternate item proposed is subject to acceptance at the sole opinion of the City.  Such determinations are not subject to protest, and remain the sole discretion of the City.”  Based on this language, does this mean we can quote a different brand and part number other than the one listed on the offer sheet?  If so, what is the proper submission format the city will accept?  Can we simply indicate see separate enclosure to justify that the item “meets or exceeds” the specified part? Please clarify.  We want to offer an alternative “Vactor” brand nozzles for items 4,9, 14, 19  

	No.  The use of the manufacturer’s name brand, unless marked City approved equivalent is to indicate the City’s requirement.  You may not substitute or offer alternative to items 4, 9, 14 & 19.  See next column for revision of specification.  
	Delete Brand Name or Equal section of the ITB.
Revise Specification, General Requirements, item 2 to state “The use of a manufacturer’s brand name and or part number unless marked City approved equivalent shall be submitted to the City.  
Add to Specification Specification/Offersheet Section 5 Mandatory Pricing Section The City will award by line item or as a whole whichever is in the best interest of the City.   

	18
	10/25/10
	10/29/10
	
	Update Specification/Offer Sheet, Section 5 Options, page 12 to Section 6.
	

	19
	10/29/10
	10/29/10
	
	
	Bid due date of 11/08/10 has been changed to 11/12/10 @ 2:00pm. 

	20
	11/01/10
	11/01/10
	We need clarification on item#10, what does not at this time mean?  Is it just within the confines of this bid or are they allowed to go outside the contract once awarded? 
	The original question#10 was Can SPU purchase nozzles outside of this contract? Our first answer was “Not at this time”.  Not at this time meant that the City will not consider alternative/substitute for this ITB and the requirements will stay within the confines of this bid.  For the second part of the question, Are they allowed to go outside the contract once awarded?  Blanket contracts are mandatory for City departments for the item(s) they are seeking to purchase.  If the existing blanket contract cannot fulfill their needs, or the current vendor products is unavailable at the time of need (e.g. emergency) then the city department under the small purchase threshold (under $7,000) may purchase from another vendor.  
	

	21
	11/02/10
	11/03/10
	Specification/Offer Sheet Section 5 item 34 C asked for Part#LH1x20- ¾” leader hose-10’ length.  This had 2 contradictions: 

(1) The “1” in the part # indicated 1” hose but the description said ¾” hose

(2) The “20” in the part number indicated a 20-foot hose but the description said 10’

Therefore, the addendum changing the part # to “LH1x10” has resolved only contradiction # 2.  We still are unclear on contradiction #1; is the City asking for a 1” hose or a ¾” hose?  At the meeting we thought it was clarified verbally that the City wanted this item to be ¾” hose, 10’ long but the LH1x10 will be 1”.

Please confirm ¾” or 1” (a 3/4“ would be a part# LH3/4x10).

	
	Delete item 34c.

Revised specification for 34d to read LH1X20’ minimum of double-wire reinforced with at least a 3000 psi rating

	22
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